

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR GREGORY LANGE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT SUPPORTING VACATUR

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
LANCE E. WINTERS
*Chief Assistant
Attorney General*
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE
*Senior Assistant
Attorney General*

SAMUEL T. HARBOURT*
HELEN H. HONG
Deputy Solicitors General
DONNA M. PROVENZANO
*Supervising Deputy
Attorney General*
KIMBERLY M. CASTLE
*Associate Deputy
Solicitor General*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
455 Golden Gate Avenue
Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 510-3919
Samuel.Harbourt@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

December 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Opinions below	2
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional provision involved.....	2
Statement	2
A. Legal framework.....	2
B. Factual background.....	6
C. Proceedings below.....	7
Summary of argument	10
Argument	12
I. The categorical hot-pursuit exception should not be extended to pursuits of sus- pected misdemeanants.....	12
A. The Court has only applied a categori- cal hot-pursuit exception in the felony context.....	12
B. The Court should not extend the cate- gorical hot-pursuit exception to the misdemeanor context.....	15
C. Existing doctrine enables police to en- ter a home in pursuit of a misde- meanor suspect in appropriate cases.....	30
D. The Court should remand for applica- tion of the good-faith exception	34
Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	3, 18, 29
<i>Bodine v. Warwick</i> 72 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 1995).....	15, 24
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	4, 24, 30, 31
<i>Butler v. State</i> 309 Ark. 211 (1992)	23, 29
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> 500 U.S. 565 (1991)	17
<i>California v. Carney</i> 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	3
<i>City of Bismarck v. Brekhus</i> 908 N.W.2d 715 (N.D. 2018)	28, 30
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Jewett</i> 471 Mass. 624 (2015).....	29
<i>Davis v. United States</i> 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Fletcher v. Town of Clinton</i> 196 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	21
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	3, 4, 16
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	22
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> 531 U.S. 326 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Lavoyne M.</i> 221 Cal. App. 3d 154 (1990)	30
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	3, 13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	25
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	4, 5, 14, 24
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	21
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet, Ill.</i> 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> 494 U.S. 325 (1990)	21, 22
<i>Mascorro v. Billings</i> 656 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2011)	22, 25, 29
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> 436 U.S. 499 (1978)	4, 22
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	5, 14
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019)	31
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	23
<i>Payton v. New York</i> 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Hammerlund</i> 504 Mich. 442 (2019)	25
<i>People v. Lloyd</i> 216 Cal. App. 3d 1425 (1989)	8, 9, 33, 35
<i>People v. Robinson</i> 47 Cal.4th 1104 (2010)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Thompson</i>	
38 Cal. 4th 811 (2006)	9, 32
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i>	
520 U.S. 385 (1997)	17
<i>Riley v. California</i>	
573 U.S. 373 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Semayne’s Case</i>	
77 Eng. Rep. 194 (KB 1604)	18
<i>Smith v. Stoneburner</i>	
716 F.3d 926 (6th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i>	
571 U.S. 3 (2013) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Legg</i>	
633 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 2001)	28, 32
<i>State v. Markus</i>	
211 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2017)	22, 23, 28, 29
<i>State v. Paul</i>	
548 N.W.2d 260 (Minn. 1996)	29
<i>State v. Thomas</i>	
280 Kan. 526 (2005)	14, 24
<i>State v. Weber</i>	
372 Wis. 2d 202 (2016)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Steagald v. United States</i>	
451 U.S. 204 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i>	
471 U.S. 1 (1985)	24, 26
<i>Thornton v. United States</i>	
541 U.S. 615 (2004)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Collins</i>	
650 F. App'x 398 (9th Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>United States v. Johnson</i>	
106 F. App'x 363 (6th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>United States v. Lenoir</i>	
318 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>United States v. Martinez</i>	
406 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>United States v. Robinson</i>	
414 U.S. 218 (1973)	3, 4, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Santana</i>	
427 U.S. 38 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Schmidt</i>	
403 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Watson</i>	
423 U.S. 411 (1976)	3, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i>	
387 U.S. 294 (1967)	12, 13, 24
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i>	
466 U.S. 740 (1984)	5, 25, 26, 27, 32
<i>White v. Hefel</i>	
875 F.3d 350 (7th Cir. 2017)	31
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 17	6
§ 19.2	6
§ 19.6	6
§ 148	7
§ 817	33
§ 836(a)	29
§ 840	33, 34
§ 1526	33
§ 1538.5(j)	8
Cal. Vehicle Code	
§ 2800	7
§§ 2800.2-2800.3	28
§ 23152	7
§ 27001	6
§ 27007	6, 7
Ala. Code § 13A-10-52	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 520.090	28
Mont. Code Ann. § 61-8-316.....	28
N.Y. Penal Law §§ 270.25-270.35	28
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-904	28
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 171.136	34
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 189	34
COURT RULES	
Cal. R. of Ct. 8.1002.....	8
Minn. R. Crim. P. 3.03(3)	34
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Baughman, <i>Dividing Bail Reform</i> , 105 Iowa L. Rev. 947 (2020).....	25
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	27
2 Richard Burn, <i>The Justice of the Peace and Parish Officer</i> (20th ed. 1805)	21
1 Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1819).....	20
3 Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (6th ed. 1680)	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Council of State Governments, <i>The Handbook on Interstate Crime Control</i> (1949 ed.)	29
Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning 602-1791</i> (2009 ed.)	20
Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999)	20
Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016)	19, 20
2 Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1st Am. ed. 1847)	19, 21
LaFave, “Case-by-Case Adjudication” Versus “Standardized Procedures,” 1974 Sup. Ct. Rev. 127	16
1 LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2015)	6
3 LaFave, <i>Search & Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (6th ed. 2020)	15, 29, 33
Mayson & Stevenson, <i>Misdemeanors by the Numbers</i> , 61 B.C. L. Rev. 971 (2020)	24, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Natapoff, <i>The High Stakes of Low-Level Criminal Justice</i> , 128 Yale L.J. 1648 (2019)	24
Schroeder, <i>Warrantless Misdemeanor Arrests and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 58 Mo. L. Rev. 771 (1993)	20
